
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/NP Date: 26 August 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 3RD 

SEPTEMBER, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

3 SEPTEMBER 2019

AGENDA

Members

Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair)
Cllr Doreen Knight
Cllr Emily Spurrell
Cllr Del Arnall
Cllr Paul Tweed
Cllr Janet Grace
Cllr Linda Maloney
Cllr Bruce Berry
Cllr Lynne Thompson

1.  Preliminary matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 11th April 2019, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair. 

3.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2019-20 APRIL-JUNE REPORT (Pages 11 - 
52)
To consider Report CFO/048/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
scrutiny of performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/ outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20, for the 
period April to June 2019. 

There will be a presentation in support of this item. 



4.  New St Helens Fire Station - Additional Fourth Bay (Pages 53 - 80)
To consider Report CFO/047/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
construction of a standalone fourth bay at the new St. Helens Fire Station, 
which will be sufficiently sized to house the Combined Platform Ladder 
(CPL) specialist appliance. 

5.  THE SUPPLY OF ELEVEN TYPE B PUMPING APPLIANCES (Pages 81 
- 88)
To consider Report CFO/046/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the  
intention to procure eleven [11] type B fire appliances as per the 
vehicle/fleet asset management plan and in response to the approved 
changes contained within the 2019-2021 supplement to the 2017-2020 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP). 

Appendix A to this report, contains EXEMPT information, by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

11 APRIL 2019

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Roy Gladden, 
Lynne Thompson, Denise Allen, Janet Grace, Paul Tweed, 
Lesley Rennie, Les Byrom and Sharon Sullivan

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Peter Brennan and Cllr Lisa Preston

6. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 5th February 2019, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. Acquisition of Funding for CRM Activities 

Members considered Report CFO/015/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
funding obtained within Community Risk Management (CRM) Departments
[...]
bers commended officers for securing the funding; and for all their work 
that has contributed to the significant incident reductions reported. 

Page 6



Members Resolved that: 

a) The £737,500 of funding secured over the past financial year to provide 
community safety initiatives across Merseyside, which includes £19,000 
from MFRA; and net secured funding of £718,500, be noted. 

b) The effectiveness of securing funding for Community Risk Management 
activities, be noted. 

c) The impact of funding on community based activities, be noted. 
 

4. Safe Havens 

Members considered Report CFO/014/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the use of Community Fire Stations as Safe Havens; and recorded activations 
submitted via the Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service (MFRS) intranet portal. 

Members were provided with an overview of the report, and were informed that 
MFRA were the first Fire Service outside of London to introduce the concept of 
Safe Havens. They were advised that the concept was initially introduced 
across Liverpool District Community Fire Stations; and was then expanded to all 
stations across Merseyside. 

A breakdown of the number of Safe Haven actuations by Station, was then 
highlighted to Members. 

Members were advised that the Safe Haven model is a very positive approach, 
which endorses the role of MFRS in safeguarding, particularly given that 
vulnerability is often linked to safeguarding issues. 

Members commented that the number of Safe Haven activations, demonstrates 
how much the community value and trust the Fire and Rescue Service. 

Members Resolved that: 

a) The content of the report, be noted. 

b) Given the national, local and regional priorities in respect of Organised 
Crime Groups (OCG) and the prevalence of knife and gun crime, it be 
noted that MFRA staff will review processes and raise awareness 
regarding Safe Havens across MFRA Community Fire Stations. 

c) As the majority of Safe Haven activations are triggered by in
[...]
t

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20 for 
the period April to June 2019.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2019/20 planning process began in January 2019.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP and 
Service Delivery Plan.

4. The April to June Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2019/20 is the 
document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved by 
Members in March 2019.

5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Performance Indicators

6. In March 2019 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 
was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would continue to be 
grouped in the following way:

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 Summary Indicators – key summary performance indicators to measure how 
MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are 

 Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators 
 Tier 1 - Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance Indicators
 Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indicators 

7. Performance indicators have been grouped according to incident type:
 Dwelling fire 
 Non domestic property fire 
 Anti-social behaviour and other fire 
 Road traffic collisions
 Special service
 Fire alarms
 Staff welfare, risks and competency
 Energy and the environment

8. The Key Performance Indicator TC05 Special Service Calls attended no longer has 
a target and is for quality assurance only.  This decision was made due to the type 
of incidents attended.  It was agreed that MFRS would no
[...]
 2019 Report

2

PQQ Pre-Qualification Questionnaire

PPE Personal Protective Equipment

PPRS Prevention, Protection and Road Safety

PRM Premises Risk Model

PTI Physical Training Instructor

PVP Protecting Vulnerable People

RBIP Risk Based Inspection Programme

RM1 Risk Management  1

RNLI Royal National Lifeboat Institute

RLSS Royal Life Saving Society

RRRG Road Risk Review Group

RSL Registered Social Landlord

RTC Road Traffic Collision

SCG Strategic Command Group

SI Service Instruction

SIRAH Site Information Risk and Hazard

SIT Street Intervention Team

SLT Strategic Leadership Team

SME's Small Medium Enterprises

SM Station Manager

SOFSA Simple Operational Fire Safety Assessment

SOP Standard Operational Procedure

SPA Safe Person Assessment

SSRI's Site Specific Risk Information

StARS Staff Attendance Record System

T&C's Terms and Conditions

TCG Tactical Command Group

TDA Training and Development Academy 

TRM Time and Resource Management

VPI Vulnerable Person Index

UAT User Acceptance Test

UKFRS United Kingdom Fire and Rescue Service

VR Virtual Reality

WTR Whole-time Retained

YE Youth Engagement

YOS Youth Offending Scheme

YPS Your Pension Service

Page 52



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/047/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CFO PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

JANET HENSHAW REPORT 
AUTHOR:

STEWART 
WOODS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

IAN CUMMINS
AM JAMES BERRY

TITLE OF REPORT: NEW ST HELENS FIRE STATION - ADDITIONAL FOURTH 
BAY

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

SITE PLAN
PROVISIONAL COST PLAN

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members approve the recommendation below to allow the 
construction of a standalone fourth bay at the new St Helens Fire station which will 
be sufficiently size to house the Combined Platform Ladder (CPL) specialist 
appliance.

Recommendation

2. That Members; 
a. Note the current progress on the proposed new St Helens community fire 

station.
b. approval be given to proceed with the new fourth appliance bay; and
c. Approve the increase of the current scheme budget by £300k funded by a 

contribution from the capital investment reserve.

[
Introduction and Background

3. At the Authority meeting on 18th October 2018, the Authority approved 
CFO/055/18 to proceed with the construction of the new three bay St Helens fire 
station at the new revised budget figure.

4. Following this approval, further site investigation have been undertaken with the 
scheme submitted and successfully achieving planning permission on 15th March 
2019

5. The planning approval has a number of pre commencement planning conditions, 
these all need to be discharged before any construction work can start on site. 
Site investigation work has been on-going since March to discharge these 
conditions with an estimated planned start on site date of 5th August 2019.

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



6. Following the public consultation, the fire Authority approved the new 2019-21 
IRMP supplement on 3rd July 2019 which included the plan to increase the 
number of available fire engines by the introduction of a ‘Hybrid’ duty system at 
three locations; Liverpool City, Wallasey and St Helens, this system combines 
elements of days, nights and retained duties whilst also maintaining immediate 
cover with at least one 24/7 fire engine.

7. The approved plan for the new St Helens fire station would currently 
accommodate the new ‘Hybrid’ system within the designed three appliance 
bay’s, However the IRMP Supplement also commits to review the location of our 
specialist appliances to determine what is the most suitable location based on 
the risk and demand in the area, the appropriateness of the duty system and the 
capacity of a fire station to house the additional asset.

8. A outline design and specification has been drawn up for a fourth Bay at St 
Helens with the design team reviewing the possible options to
[...]
6/19 
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CFO PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

PAUL MURPHY REPORT 
AUTHOR:

STEWART 
MARTIN

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

BERNIE SULLIVAN, SHARON MATTHEWS

TITLE OF REPORT: THE SUPPLY OF ELEVEN TYPE B PUMPING APPLIANCES

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A OUTCOME OF TENDER EVALUATION

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 
OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the intention to procure eleven [11] type B fire appliances as per 
the vehicle/fleet asset management plan and in response to the approved changes 
contained within the 2019-2021 supplement to the 2017-2020 Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP). 

Recommendation

1. That Members 
a. note the report and approve the proposed procurement, and
b. approve the increase in the 5 year capital programme appliance 

replacement scheme by £0.170m to £3.350m to facilitate the future 
purchase of a 12th new appliance.

Introduction and Background

2. The Authority fleet currently comprises of 50 heavy pumping appliances over 18 
tonnes (the CFO asked to delay the disposal of 4 fire engines in consideration of 
the new plans). The Authority operate a policy of rolling replacement of vehicles 
that have been operational for 15 years (frontline and reserve fleet). 

3. Over the past fifteen years, the Authority has largely standardised the chassis 
and key components of the vehicles in order to reduce the levels of replacement 
parts held by their workshop and improve efficiency in maintenance and operator 
training 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



4. At present 49 of the pumping appliances operated by the Authority are built onto 
Scania chassis and have the same or similar key components.

5. A procurement exercise has been carried out in respect of the vehicles that are 
scheduled for replacement over the next three years.

6. Due to the value of the contract, estimated to be in excess of £2.75m, and in 
order to simplify the proc
[...]

	Appendix 2: FUNCTIONAL PLAN 2019-20 APRIL-JUNE REPORT 1

	4 New St Helens Fire Station - Additional Fourth Bay
	Appendix A - Site Plan
	Appendix B: Additional Fourth Bay cost plan and spec

	5 THE SUPPLY OF ELEVEN TYPE B PUMPING APPLIANCES
	Appendix 1: THE SUPPLY OF ELEVEN TYPE B PUMPING APPLIANCES




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

3 SEPTEMBER 2019

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Brian Kenny, Doreen Knight, Emily Spurrell, Del 
Arnall, Janet Grace, Linda Maloney, Lynne Thompson, 
Les Byrom and Lesley Rennie

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Paul Tweed 
and Cllr Bruce Berry

6. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would 
not be filmed on this occasion, as there were no members of the press or public 
in attendance. 

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) The following declarations of interest were made by individual Members 
in relation to items of business on the Agenda:

 Cllr Linda Maloney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
– “New St. Helens Fire Station – Additional Fourth Bay”, due to 
being appointed to the Planning Committee within St. Helens 
Council. 
This was noted and Cllr Maloney was advised accordingly.  

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) The following item of business contained exempt information, by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972:



 Appendix A to Agenda Item 5 – “The Supply of Eleven Type B 
Pumping Appliances”

 
Members were advised that should any discussion be required around 
the content of that Appendix, the press and public would need to be 
excluded prior to discussion, due to the possible disclosure of exempt 
information. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11th April 2019, were approved as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2019-20 APRIL-JUNE REPORT 

Members considered Report CFO/048/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
scrutiny of performance against the objectives and the performance targets/ 
outcomes, as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20, for the period April to 
June 2019. 

Members were provided with a presentation in support of this report by Jackie 
Sutton – Integrated Risk Management Planning Officer. 

Members were informed that the report provides Members with an opportunity 
to scrutinise performance; and includes highlights from Functional Delivery Plan 
actions and high level, Summary Performance Indicators. 
They were also informed that Functional Delivery Plans are produced by each 
function, with key actions incorporated into the Service Delivery Plan. They were 
advised that Functional Plan key deliverables also now include actions 
contained within the recently approved IRMP Supplement and HMICFRS 
Inspection Report.

It was highlighted to Members, that progress reporting within the report, follows 
a “RAG” system.  They were informed that although it is still early, some sub-
actions of the key deliverables, have already been completed. For example, 
cross border risk information has been successfully shared with partners and is 
available on the Portal and Mobile Data Terminals (MDT’s); and the Positive 
Action Strategy is now fully implemented and resourced, to ensure diversity 
across Departments. 
Members were advised that most actions are now underway (amber), however 
there are six sub-actions which have not yet been started, although it is 
intended that these commence this year. 

With regards to the cumulative summary indicators, Members were informed 
that for Quarter 1, they are all green, with the exception of the total Special 
Services attended, which no longer has a target, as previously explained. It was 
re-iterated to Members that with regards to Special Services, we often have no 
way of influencing the number of calls, or indeed whether we would wish to 
reduce some of them, for example assisting partner agencies; and people 
locked in or out. Members were advised that for the Special Service calls that 



we can influence, such as RTC’s and Water Rescues, these have been made 
into individual LPI’s. 

The presentation highlighted to Members that the total number of incidents 
attended, are significantly lower than in 2018/19, although June 2018 was the 
beginning of the spate conditions, which saw unprecedented numbers of calls 
and incidents for a 2 month period. 
Members were informed however, that even when compared with the 
cumulative figures for 2017/18, the figures are still significantly lower for this 
quarter. 

With regards to primary fires, Members were advised that there were 38 less 
than in 2018/19; and the number of accidental dwelling fires, were also on 
target. They were also informed that unfortunately, there had been 1 fatality; 
and 28 injuries in accidental dwelling fires (2 being serious injuries), which is 4 
more than for quarter 1 last year. 
With regards to secondary fires, it was highlighted that there have been 247 less 
this year, compared with the same period last year. 

In relation to false alarms attended, Members were informed that the reductions 
clearly show the impact and success of the Unwanted Fire Signals Strategy; 
and the hard work of the team. They were advised that this has resulted in a 
reduction of 74 alarm calls when compared to 2018/19; and 38 less domestic 
smoke alarm actuations. 

A question was raised by Members as to whether officers are confident that the 
reductions are positive and not simply due to people not reporting incidents. 
Members were informed that these type of calls are primarily down to system 
alerts, which when they are false alarms, often tend to be due to poor 
management or maintenance of the equipment. When the equipment is 
managed and maintained properly, the system is not actuating unnecessarily. 
Therefore, these type of calls are not impacted by human behaviour. 

With regards to the number of fires in non-domestic premises, Members were 
advised that the figures for both deliberate incidents and accidental incidents, 
are under target and considerably lower than 2018/19. 
In terms of the 19 deliberate incidents in 2019/20, Members were informed that 
7 were in prisons, which is a reduction of 10 on the previous year. It was 
highlighted to Members, that again, this reduction reflects the work undertaken 
by staff. 
In relation to accidental fires in non-domestic premises, it was highlighted that 
the current figures are 10 under target, with there being a total of 43 to date. Out 
of those, Members were informed that in 18 cases, the cause has been 
electrical equipment/ electricity. 

In relation to the achievement of the 10 minute attendance standard, Members 
were informed that this has been achieved on 94.1% of occasions, which is 
significantly above the 90% target. 
Members were advised that contributing to the fast attendance time, are two 
further KPI’s; how quickly 999 calls are answered; and how quickly crews 
mobilise to an incident after being alerted by Fire Control. 



With regards to the percentage of 999 calls being answered within 10 seconds, 
Members were advised that this is being achieved on 97.5% of occasions, 
above the target of 96%; and in relation to alert to mobile times being under 1.9 
minutes, they were informed that this has been achieved on 95.9% of 
occasions, against a target of 95%. 

In terms of the number of shifts lost due to sickness absence, Members were 
advised that the figures for grey book (operational) staff, red/ green (non-
operational) staff; and all personnel, have all achieved the expected standard 
and are below the 4% target.  With regards to the rise in non-operational staff 
sickness absence on last year’s figures, Members were informed that this is due 
to a small number of staff being off on long-term sickness. 

The presentation went on to highlight some KPI’s which are for quality 
assurance only, as they are the type of incidents that we cannot influence in any 
way. Members were informed that the total number of emergency calls received, 
has been much lower this year compared to last year during the spate 
conditions. 
With regards to Special Service calls that we would not wish to discourage, 
Members were informed that there has been an increase on the previous year, 
with a total of 865. Out of those, 127 were affecting entry, whilst 93 were in 
relation to assisting partner agencies, which is an in incident type on the 
increase. 

They were informed that included within Special Service calls, is the number of 
RTC’s, the LPI target for which has not been achieved. Members were informed 
that the Prevention teams work with Road Safety Partnerships to identify areas 
where RTC’s occur and put speed reducing measures in place. They also look 
at groups to engage with around road safety, which at present, is the aged 16 to 
25 group. With regards to RTC’s, Members were advised that there have been 2 
fatalities and 72 injuries, which is 23 less than last year, however 15 of those 
injuries were considered to be serious. 

Members were advised that another area of Special Service calls that we are 
trying to influence, is around water rescue incidents. They were informed that 
there have been 6 such incidents this year, which is half the amount of last year. 
Examples of such incidents include searches for persons reported in the water; 
and vehicles in distress being towed to dock. Members were advised that again, 
Prevention teams are working with partners to educate around water safety. 

With regards to HFSC’s, Members were informed that a total of 14217 have 
been delivered during Quarter 1. 11669 have been delivered by operational 
crews, with 51.3% of those, identified by status reports as being households 
with at least 1 person over the age of 65. Members were advised that a total of 
2228 Safe and Well visits have been delivered by Prevention Officers; and that 
our targeted approach to home safety was praised during the HMICFRS 
Inspection. Members were also informed that we continue to ensure that our 
resources are targeted to the right people; and that previously, the over 65’s 



have been targeted, however the link between incidents and deprivation, is 
currently being explored. 

The Chief Fire Officer informed Members of a couple of recent deliberate fires 
within Wirral, whereby the perpetrators have been identified and placed into 
custody within hours of the incidents occurring. Members were advised that this 
highlights the success of joint working between MFRA and Merseyside Police. 

Questions were raised by Members in relation to requests from partner 
agencies for assistance; and whether those requests were due to those 
agencies requiring our skills, or not having the time to respond themselves. 
Members were informed that the vast majority are around gaining entry to 
premises, as our appliances contain the required equipment. They were also 
advised that the number of such concern for welfare requests, are increasing. 

A further question was raised by Members with regards to our liaison with the 
RNLI, with reference being made to a recent television documentary; and 
whether incidents could be broken down to demonstrate the level of 
involvement with the RNLI. 

Members were informed that in terms of water rescue incidents, a call would 
normally come from a member of the public, through to the coastguard, who 
would deploy both MFRA and RNLI assets. They were also informed that a 
number of calls have been in relation to people in difficulty in the mud. 
It was confirmed to Members that the number of Special Service calls could be 
broken down more widely; and that a report will be brought back to a future 
meeting, showing this breakdown and detailing how decisions are made 
regarding the deployment of assets. 

A question was raised by Members with regards to the total number of fires 
attended during April 2019, which was significantly higher than the total number 
during April 2018; and whether there was a specific reason for the increase. 
Members were advised that the increase was predominantly due to the dry, 
warmer weather during April 2019, compared with the wetter weather during 
April 2018; and the fact that April 2019 encompassed the school holiday period.

Members Resolved that:

a) The attached report be approved for publication on the Website.

b) A further report be brought back to a future meeting, regarding a 
breakdown of Special Service calls; and information detailing how 
decisions are made with regards to the deployment of assets. 

4. New St Helens Fire Station - Additional Fourth Bay 

Members considered Report CFO/047/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the construction of a standalone fourth bay at the new St. Helens Fire Station, 
which will be sufficiently sized to house the Combined Platform Ladder (CPL) 
specialist appliance. 



Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
changes approved within the 2019-21 IRMP Supplement, including the 
introduction of a “Hybrid” duty system at three locations, including St. Helen’s, 
which will increase the number of available appliances. 

Members were advised that the original, approved plans for the new St. Helens 
Community Fire Station, include 3 appliance bays, which would accommodate 
the “Hybrid” system (which operates with 3 appliances). 
However, Members were also advised that a review is currently underway to 
identify the optimal locations for specialist appliances. At present, the Combined 
Platform Ladder (CPL) is located at St. Helens; and although the CPL could be 
moved to another station, the review has established that St. Helens is an 
effective location. Members were therefore advised that if the CPL remains at 
St. Helens, the 3 appliance bays within the original plans, would not be 
sufficient, hence the proposal to construct a standalone appliance bay at St. 
Helens. 

Members were also informed that the proposals would maximise future 
opportunities for working with partners, as well as ensuring that all the 
appliances can be securely accommodated at the new St. Helens station. 

Questions were raised by Members in relation to the financial impact of the 
proposals. 
Members were assured that there was money available to utilise within the 
capital investment reserve. 

They were also advised that although the site is fairly vast, the scope to add a 
fourth bay was restricted due to mine shafts. This meant that an extra bay could 
not be added onto the building, resulting in the proposal to build an 
independent, standalone building.. 

Members Resolved that: 

a) The current progress on the proposed new St. Helens Community Fire 
Station, be noted. 

b) The proposal to proceed with a new fourth appliance bay, be approved.
 

c) The increase of the current scheme budget by £300k, funded by a 
contribution from the capital investment reserve, be approved. 

5. THE SUPPLY OF ELEVEN TYPE B PUMPING APPLIANCES 

Members considered Report CFO/046/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the intention to procure eleven Type B fire appliances, as per the vehicle/ fleet 
asset management plan; and in response to the approved changes contained 
within the 2019-2021 Supplement to the 2017-2020 Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP). 

Members were provided with an overview of the report, which explained that the 
Authority have a policy of refreshing appliances every 15 years. 



Members were advised that appliances remain on the frontline for between 10 
and 12 years, and are then utilised as reserve appliances for the remaining 
years of their asset life. 

Members were informed of the recent decision by the Chief Fire Officer to delay 
the disposal of 4 appliances, due to the new IRMP Supplement proposals; and 
also the potential for a no-deal Brexit and possible subsequent civil unrest. 
The Chief Fire Officer explained that last time there was civil disorder, a number 
of appliances were damaged and therefore unavailable whilst being repaired. 
Therefore, in order to safeguard against such events, it was decided to delay 
the scheduled disposal. 

It was confirmed to Members that the proposals reflect the Asset Management 
Plans; and the breakdown costs of appliances and a breakdown of the tender 
process, was highlighted to Members. 

Members commented that the proposals relate to MFRA’s core business and 
core equipment, for which they do not receive any capital grant. Therefore, the 
Authority are required to put aside revenue to fund the purchase of such 
essential equipment. 

Questions were raised by Members regarding Corporate Social Responsibility; 
and how this was measured as part of the tender evaluation process. 
Members were advised that officers did not have the specific information to 
hand in relation to this contract, however some general examples were provided 
to Members; and they were advised that a more specific response would be 
provided by the Head of Procurement, following the meeting. 

Further questions were raised by Members in relation to electric powered 
vehicles and whether there were charging points available on Community Fire 
Stations. 
Members were advised that currently, there are not charging points on stations. 
They were informed that although there have been significant advances around 
electric vehicles, the technology has not developed sufficiently to enable electric 
fire appliances to be viable. With regards to the introduction of electric vehicles 
to the ancillary fleet, Members were informed that the cost of electric vehicles is 
currently still very high compared with the cost of other vehicles; and officers 
need to apply a judgement around the cost of the vehicle and the pay back. 
They were also informed that should the Authority decide to install electric 
charging points on stations, there would be tax implications for staff charging 
their own vehicles.

Members were advised however, that officers are very mindful of the changes 
around emissions and electric vehicles; and there will undoubtedly be a point in 
the future when electric vehicles will be introduced as part of the fleet. 

Members Resolved that:

a) The content of the report be noted. 

b) The proposed procurement, be approved.



 
c) The increase in the 5 year capital programme appliance replacement 

scheme by £0.170m to £3.350m, to facilitate the future purchase of a 
12th new appliance, be approved. 

d) Further information regarding the Corporate Social Responsibility criteria 
in relation to the tender evaluation process, be provided to Members. 

 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 February 2020


